
 
 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER -  CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL - NEUADD Y SIR, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON SA46 0PA AT 10.30 AM, ON FRIDAY, 27TH 
OCTOBER, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

  
Democratic 
Officer: 

Kelly Evans 

Telephone 
(direct 
line): 

01267 224178 

E-Mail: kellyevans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Webcast 
viewing 
link: 

https://aisapps.sonicfoundry.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=756dcbfe
-5e72-48b8-bfb7-
523c4da0c8b2&presID=06dd64912e6d4f2fbf38d199d7dc76181d 

 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://aisapps.sonicfoundry.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=756dcbfe-5e72-48b8-bfb7-523c4da0c8b2&presID=06dd64912e6d4f2fbf38d199d7dc76181d
https://aisapps.sonicfoundry.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=756dcbfe-5e72-48b8-bfb7-523c4da0c8b2&presID=06dd64912e6d4f2fbf38d199d7dc76181d
https://aisapps.sonicfoundry.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=756dcbfe-5e72-48b8-bfb7-523c4da0c8b2&presID=06dd64912e6d4f2fbf38d199d7dc76181d


 

DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
14 MEMBERS 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL  
2. COUNCILLOR DOT JONES  
3. COUNCILLOR KAREN DAVIES  

 
CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS  
2. COUNCILLOR WYN THOMAS  
3. COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH EVANS  

 

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALL  
2. COUNCILLOR JONATHAN  GRIMES  
3. COUNCILLOR SIMON HANCOCK  

 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR LIZ RIJENBERG  
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE  
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL  

 
CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS 
1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE 
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS 

  
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH JULY 2023  
5 - 10 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   
 
5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 

COMMISSIONER  
 

 Question from Professor Roffe 
 
Commissioner, the ongoing plans by the Home Office to use Stradey Park 
Hotel in Llanelli to house asylum seekers continues to attract considerable 
media attention and have an impact on community cohesion. Please can 
you outline what engagement you have had with the Home office regarding 
this matter and what steps you are taking to ensure that Dyfed Powys 
Police is not placed in a disadvantageous position both in relation to the 
cost of policing the venue and its relations with the local community. 
 
Question from Mrs Helen Thomas 
 
Commissioner, the recent increase in shoplifting nationally has attracted 
considerable media attention. Has Dyfed-Powys witnessed a similar 
increase and what steps have you taken either separately from, or in 
conjunction with, the Chief Constable to address this problem? 
 
Question from Councillor Keith Evans 
 
Commissioner, recent reports have highlighted the dangers posed to young 
people by vaping. What role do you see police school liaison officers have 
in tackling this issue and what other steps have you taken or do you 
propose to take to help address this problem? 
 
Question from Councillor Keith Evans 

 
Commissioner, the new 20mph national speed limit in Wales will only be 
effective if properly enforced. Are you satisfied that you have sufficient 
resources to do this? Have you had any discussions with the Chief 
Constable regarding the approach the force will take to this work? 
 

 

 
6. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT  11 - 40 
 
7. DEEP DIVE REPORT - STALKING AND HARASSMENT  41 - 116 
 
8. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

BUSINESS PLAN  
117 - 134 

 
9. DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  135 - 144 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 14 JULY 2023  
 
 

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP  
14:00pm - 16:09pm 

 
PRESENT:   Professor Ian Roffe (Independent Member) (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Members: 
K. Howell, K. Davies and D. Jones; 
 

Ceredigion County Council Members: 
E. Evans; K. Evans and W. Thomas; 
 

Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
J. Grimes and S. Hancock; 
 

Powys County Council Members: 
W. Powell and L. Rijenberg  
 
Independent Member: 
Mrs. H.M. Thomas; 
 

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff; 
 

The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Panel Monitoring Officer; 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Morris, Member Support Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF PANEL CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
  
1.1   Professor Ian Roffe be appointed Chair of the Panel until the Panel   

Annual General Meeting 2024; 
1.2   Councillor Keith Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of the Panel until the  

Panel Annual General Meeting 2024. 
  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Les George (Powys County 
Council).  
  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Member Agenda Item No Interest 
Cllr. S Hancock All agenda items Family member is a serving Police Officer 

within Dyfed Powys Police Force 
Cllr. D. Jones Item 9 Dolen Teifi funding 

  
Cllr. K. Evans Item 9 Dolen Teifi funding 

  
  
  
 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 19 MAY 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 19th May 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
No matters were raised at the meeting. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 
COMMISSIONER 
 
  
6.1  Question from Professor Ian Roffe 
  
The Commissioner has indicated at prior panel meetings his work outside Dyfed 
Powys, including the national air police group, the Home Office digital 
communications project and the all-Wales policing board.  Leading and 
collaborating can bring benefits to this area as well as other Force Areas. Could 
the PCC give an up-to-date review of the scope of his current engagement with 
such external groups, the main issues each group is addressing and any 
potential ramifications for policing governance in the Dyfed Powys area? 
  
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
The Commissioner advised the Panel that Commissioners in England and Wales 
come together in various meetings during the year.  Each Commissioner 
undertakes a function, to share the burden to some activity.  There was a 
governance review of the National Police Air Service three years ago, which 
highlighted some recommendations and changes needed in the structure, 
leading to an Independent Chair being appointed. 
  
The Commissioner informed the Panel of the different forums and panels that 
he’s involved with, i.e. set up of the Police Digital Services Board, Police Staff 
Counsel, Association of Police and Crime Board, Partnership Board for Wales, 
chair of Policing Wales during Covid, lead against violence against women and 
girls, has recently given evidence at the Welsh Affairs Committee, has developed 

Page 6



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

a youth forum to empower young people and is currently involved with the 
asylum seekers incident at Llanelli . 
  
The Commissioner reassured the Panel that he was in regular dialogue with the 
Police force regarding the asylum seekers in Llanelli and was monitoring the 
situation very closely.  The Commissioner noted that it was a very dynamic 
situation and is having an impact on the force. 
  
  
6.2 Question on Notice from Professor Ian Roffe 
  
Panel members have encountered diverse cases where members of the public 
have been dissatisfied with responses from Dyfed Powys police to 101 calls. 
  
Is the PCC aware of issues with the 101 service and what approach is he taking 
in ensuring more timely and appropriate responses to the public? 
 
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that there are around 500 incidents 
recorded each day by telephone.  One of the critical issues is that of staff 
turnover for force communications.  The demands on staff are increasing and 
turnover is at 17%.  Investment has been made into the telephony system which 
should improve and streamline recording.  Extra resources are needed to man 
the telephony department.  The Performance data on call handling will be sent 
out to the Panel for information.  The Commissioner explained to the Panel that 
there is a current recruitment problem. 
  
In response to a query regarding callers having a delay when requesting to use 
the Welsh language, the Commissioner informed that he would look into the 
issue and respond after his meeting with the Chief Constable in the following 
week.  
  
The Commissioner asked the Panel to forward any complaints or queries from 
the public to his office, who would then record, investigate and respond. 
  
In response to a query regarding the high number of calls being logged as 
abandoned, the Commissioner informed that the high numbers were of option 2 
& 4, which are deemed at a lower level of threat.  The Commissioner informed 
members that he is briefed at the Police Accountability Board and would update 
the Panel. 
  
  
6.3 Question from Councillor Keith Evans 
  
I was recently approached by a member of the public who wished to complain 
about how the police had dealt with a road traffic collision that she had been 
involved in. Whilst I was able to signpost this individual towards the force itself in 
this instance please could you outline, for the benefit of newer Panel members 
and members of the public who may be watching, your role of the police 
complaints process, the oversight that you exercise regarding how the force 

Page 7



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

handles complaints, and what the public should do if they wish to make a 
complaint against a police officer.  
 
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that his office have a booklet on how to 
make a complaint and it is on their website for all to view.  If a complaint is made 
against a Police Officer, it is the Force’s responsibility to investigate.  To ensure 
that there is a record of a complaint, the Commissioner informed the Panel that it 
would be best practice, for an email or letter to be sent to either the Force or his 
office. 
  
  
6.4 Question from Councillor Liz Rijnenberg 
  
Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPTs) are critical to the success of all of the 
Police and Crime Commissioners priorities. Anecdotal information indicates that 
the effectiveness of these teams in terms of visibility and responsitivity can vary 
from locality to locality. 
  
Given the recent restructuring of these teams and the opportunity to improve the 
standard of service how is the Commissioner assuring himself of the following: 
  

1.    That the new arrangements have been adequately resourced. 
2.    That structures are in place to ensure that the NPTs are simultaneously 

responsive and consistent in terms of how they will liaise and 
communicate with all stakeholders and importantly, victims of crime across 
the localities. 

3.    How the effectiveness of the teams will be monitored and evaluated.  
 
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that Dyfed Powys, now have more Police 
Officers than ever before.  The specialist roles haven’t all be filled.  Local contact 
is important and the Commissioner informed the Panel that he would discuss 
responsible operational activity within the force with the new Assistant Chief 
Constable. 
  
In response to a query, the Commissioner informed the Panel that further 
engagements with local members, Councillors and Town & Community Councils 
would be held in the autumn of this year. 
  
 

7. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNUAL REPORT 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
The Panel considered the 2022-2023 Annual Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, which would be launched at the Royal Welsh Show this year. 
  
The Panel thanked the Commissioner for all the hard work put into the user-
friendly report. 

Page 8



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
In response to a query, the Commissioner advised that there was no certainty 
around the future of funding for the different services mentioned in the report. 
  
The Commissioner informed the Panel that a new service provider had been re-
commissioned. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Report be received. 
 

8. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
 The Panel considered a performance report in relation to the Policing Protocol 
for Q1 of the financial year 2023-24.  
  
The Commissioner informed the panel that there was an increase in 2 actions 
marked Green and a decrease of 2 actions that are marked Amber. The 
improvements came within the area of external funding and the introduction of 
new policies and procedures in relation to external funding which has seen an 
increase in funding sourced and allocated. Further work will be undertaken to fine 
tune some of the work undertaken in the last quarter with a view to there being 
an increased number of improved areas in green. 
  
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

9. DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock, Councillor D. Jones and Councillor K. Evans had 
earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
 The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner between 
10th May to 29th June 2023. The Commissioner advised that the report contained 
a decision, which had been omitted from previous report. 
  
It was noted that there was a typo on page 122, the amount of the conference 
was £3750. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  
 

10. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUSINESS PLAN 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
  
The Panel considered a report outlining how the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner will deliver the Commissioner’s priorities for 2023/24. 

Page 9



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
  
 

11. CHANGES TO THE POLICING PROTOCOL ORDER 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
The Panel considered a report outlining the changes impact upon the 
relationships between the Home Office, Police and Crime Commissioner, Chief 
Constables and Police and Crime Panels. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

12. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
The Panel considered the 2022-2023 Annual Report of the Panel. 
  
The Panel thanked Robert Edgecombe for all the hard work staff have done in 
producing the report. 
  
The Panel were advised that hard copies of the report would be provided to 
libraries. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual 
[...]
tional delivery of policing, 
including the Strategic Policing Requirement published by the Home Secretary. 

Section 70 of the PRSRA requires the Secretary of State to issue a Policing 
Protocol, which applies to every Chief Constable and Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

This protocol sets out the roles and responsibilities of all involved in the 
quadripartite relationship, namely Police and Crime Commissioner, Chief 
Constable, Police and Crime Panel and Home Secretary. 

All parties will abide by the 7 principles set out in the Standards in Public Life, 
known as the Nolan Principles. 

The establishment and maintenance of effective working relationships by these 
parties is fundamental. It is expected that the principles of goodwill, 
professionalism, openness and trust will underpin the relationship between them 
and all parties will do their utmost to make the relationship work. 

In order to demonstrate compliance with the Policing Protocol Order 2011 the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys developed a 
healthcheck which covers all the areas in the protocol which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner has legal power and duty over. This equates to 21 areas which 
are further broken down into 54 areas of action by various business areas within 
the OPCC, 4 of these are permanently marked as N/A which leaves 50 action 
areas. These are completed on a quarterly basis to show continuous progress. 

Each section is given a RAG rating to highlight any areas of concern 

Green - Fully compliant, no additional work necessary 

Amber - Partially compliant, some additional work necessary 

Red - Not compliant, duty not currently being met 

 

The summary of the healthcheck is made available to the Police and Crime Panel 
in report format, including an Executive Summary of the previous quarter. 

 

 

 

Page 16



October 2023  

 

 3 

 

Executive Summary 

The following report covers the reporting period of Q2 of the financial year 
2023/24
[...]
VAWDASV National Partnership Board Co-Chair alongside 
Minister for Social Justice Jane Hutt MS 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

   DEEP DIVE REPORT – STALKING AND HARRASSMENT 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To note the report 
Reasons:  
The report seeks to assess progress in delivering key elements of the 
Police and Crime Plan 
 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                     NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-            NA 

Directorate: Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 
 

Designations: 

 

Head of Administration 
and Law 

Legal Services Manager 

 

Tel: 01267 224018 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
27/10/2023

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

27/10/2023 
 

 

   DEEP DIVE REPORT – STALKING AND HARRASSMENT 

 
On the 25th of September 2023, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
published a report on a Deep Dive review his Office has undertaken 
which scrutinises how Dyfed-Powys Police manages perpetrators of 
stalking and harassment. The report includes several key 
recommendations for the Force to consider as they look to improve 
their response to policing stalking and harassment. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner identified stalking and 
harassment as an important area for scrutiny activity, contributing to 
the policing priorities set out within his Police and Crime Plan. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

                                CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 
Signed: LRees-Jones                                                             Head of Administration and
[...]
oposal for drugs 
intelligence amnesty to support 
Chief Constable’s priority to tackle 
the supply of illegal drugs   

Completed. An outline proposal has been developed setting 
out the considerations needed prior to initiating any such 
amnesty. The proposal in recommended for review in Term 
4. 

Collaborative post with University 
of Wales Trinity Saint David - 
support and facilitate improved 
links with academic institutions, 

  

In progress: Interviews conducted and successful candidate 
is going through pre-employment checks. Start date likely to 

Page 128



October 2023  

 

 9 

 

bringing research and practice 
together 

be January 2024 due to vetting and candidate's notice 
period. 

Early Intervention and Prevention 
Research and Mapping (Local 
Criminal Justice Board & Serious 
Violence and Organised Crime) 
 
Engagement with the teams 
across DPP to review 
interventions and engagement to 
those entering the Youth 
Offending Teams.   

In progress: This has been brought forward to inform the 
Local Criminal Justice Board discussions on 30/11/2023. 

Deep Dive review to inform the 
PCC’s ability to lobby for an 
increase in the age of criminal 
responsibility. To include 
consideration of availability of 
intervention and prevention, 
children in care protocol and 
findings from Y Sgwrs 
Consultation.   

This has been adapted to no longer be a scrutiny type deep 
dive, but a review of the considerations for/against the 
change and the feasibility of it. Paper has been prepared for 
OPCC Executive Team in October 2023. 

 

Priority 3 – An Effective Justice System 

Action Required RAG Quarter 2 Progress Update 

Develop and maintain the LCJB 
Performance Framework to 
provide a deeper understanding of 
local criminal justice performance.   

LCJB Performance Framework now in place, with data 
presented at September's Local Criminal Justice Board 
(LCJB) meeting. Work continues to enhance the data 
featured however this action is discharges as 
[...]
 £48,669. The funding will come from 
the driver training reserves.   
 

10th 
October 
2023 

Cardigan Police Station Open Day 
 
The PCC agreed a donation of £700 to support the provision 
of refreshments at the Cardigan Police Station Open Day. This 
is the first public Open Day held at Cardigan Police Station 
since it opened in 2010.  
Police Officers and staff that work at Cardigan Police Station 
will be available to share the positive activity undertaken to 
keep the residents of Ceredigion safe.  
 
The event will also provide an opportunity to showcase 
specialist sections of the organisation that the public do not 
routinely interact with, such as the Marine Unit, Police 
Support Unit, Drones Team and Armed Response Unit.  
The event will promote and encourage Police Officer 
recruitment including Special Constables, Police Staff and 
Volunteers. Human Resources and Learning and Development 

12th 
October 
2023 

Page 143



Teams will be present to offer advice and guidance to anyone 
interested in joining the Police service. 
 
The event aligns with the Commissioner’s priorities relating to 
preventing harm and supporting our communities. 

 

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH JULY 2023
	6 POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	October 2023 The Policing Protocol Order 2011 paper_Final

	7 DEEP DIVE REPORT - STALKING AND HARASSMENT
	Deep Dive Review
	Deep Dive Scrutiny
	Deep Dive Review - management of stalking and harassment perpetrators - publication and comms plan

	8 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUSINESS PLAN
	October 2023 Business Plan Progress Report paper Final

	9 DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	PCP Decisions  Q2  Q3 2023_24 E Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT:   Professor Ian Roffe (Independent Member) (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Members: 
K. Howell, K. Davies and D. Jones; 
 

Ceredigion County Council Members: 
E. Evans; K. Evans and W. Thomas; 
 

Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
J. Grimes and S. Hancock; 
 

Powys County Council Members: 
W. Powell, L. George 
 
Independent Member: 
Mrs. H.M. Thomas; 
 

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff; 
 

The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Panel Monitoring Officer; 
K. Evans, Democratic Services Officer; 
Principal Translator. 
  
 
Chamber -  Ceredigion County Council - Neuadd y Sir, Penmorfa, Aberaeron SA46 
0PA - 10.00 am - 1.02 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Rijenberg (Powys 
County Council).  
  
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, extended condolences to Mrs Helen Thomas 
on the passing of her brother. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Member Agenda Item No Interest 
Cllr. S Hancock All agenda items Family member is a serving Police Officer 

within Dyfed Powys Police Force 
Mrs H. Thomas    Family member working within the OPCC 

on Fair pay and Youth Forum 
  
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 14TH JULY 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 14th July 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
No matters were raised at the meeting. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 
COMMISSIONER 
 
5.1 Question from Professor Roffe 
  
Commissioner, the ongoing plans by the Home Office to use Stradey Park Hotel 
in Llanelli to house asylum seekers continues to attract considerable media 
attention and have an impact on community cohesion. Please can you outline 
what engagement you have had with the Home office regarding this matter and 
what steps you are taking to ensure that Dyfed Powys Police is not placed in a 
disadvantageous position both in relation to the cost of policing the venue and its 
relations with the local community. 
  
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
The Home Office announced on the 10th October, 2023 that plans for Stradey 
Park Hotel to home asylum seekers were being withdrawn. The Dyfed-Powys 
Police force had been working tirelessly, to ensure safety at the site.   
  
A letter had been sent to the Home Office asking for questions to be answered 
on the due diligence taken on the selection of the site. 
  
Working figures on the cost of policing was in the region of £300,000 and 
representations for reimbursement are to be held at the Welsh Affairs Select 
Committee meeting on the 8th November, 2023. 
  
The Commissioner informed the Panel, that he would also be writing to the Chair 
of the Home Affairs select Committee, to provide evidence of the experience. 
  
The School liaison team are engaging with communities, to convey positive 
messages to counteract the negativity young children are viewing on social 
media.  
  
  
5.2 Question from Mrs Helen Thomas 
  
Commissioner, the recent increase in shoplifting nationally has attracted 
considerable media attention. Has Dyfed-Powys witnessed a similar increase and 
what steps have you taken either separately from, or in conjunction with, the 
Chief Constable to address this problem? 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
There is a national increase in offending, due to the cost of living crisis and some 
serious and organised criminal activities.  To help target criminal activity, assets 
will be a mature CCTV structure and accurate number plate recognition. 
  
Re-structuring is taking place to allow more officers to be visible in towns. 
   
5.3 Question from Councillor Keith Evans 
  
Commissioner, recent reports have highlighted the dangers posed to young 
people by vaping. What role do you see police school liaison officers have in 
tackling this issue and what other steps have you taken or do you propose to 
take to help address this problem? 
  
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Liaison officers are working with schools as there is an increase in usage.  
Vaping is prohibited to under 18’s, but it is an issue and it is a problem with 
school age children.  
  
At a recent Youth Forum at Stradey Park, youngsters spoke to the Commissioner 
and the Chief Constable raising issues on drugs. The results from the survey on 
the event has fed into the work of the Chief Constable. 
  
  
5.4 Question from Councillor Keith Evans 

  
Commissioner, the new 20mph national speed limit in Wales will only be effective 
if properly enforced. Are you satisfied that you have sufficient resources to do 
this? Have you had any discussions with the Chief Constable regarding the 
approach the force will take to this work? 
  
Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
If the speed restriction reduces fatalities, then the change should be supported.  
One million people had signed the on-line petition and there was a need to 
further discuss change. During the last 10 years, there had been a reduction of 
20% in fatalities. Investment from Welsh Government had been received to have 
a behavioural shift.  Enforcement will be implemented.  Policing officers will have 
an active role, mainly Go Safe officers.  Some of the most dangerous roads in 
Wales were in Powys and Ceredigion, due to the volume of traffic, driver error 
and nature of the roads. 
  
In response to a query, the Commissioner confirmed that he would liaise with 
Sergeant Ian Price to discuss training issues with volunteers. 
  
  
  
  
  
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
6. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
The Panel considered a performance report in relation to the Policing Protocol for 
Q2 of the financial year 2023-24.  To demonstrate compliance with the Policing 
Protocol Order 2011, a healthcheck was developed to cover 50 action areas.  
The healthchecks are completed on a quarterly basis, to show continuous 
progress. 
  
The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:- 
 

• In response to a query, the Commissioner confirmed that there will be a 
Police stand at next year’s Royal Welsh event. 

 
• Further information will be sought on targets for reducing environmental 

impacts. 
 

• In response to a query, the Commissioner confirmed to the panel that a 
finance seminar will be held on the 28th November. 

 
• An open door event will be held at the Police Headquarters, in the autumn 

to engage with Town and Community Councils. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

7. DEEP DIVE REPORT - STALKING AND HARASSMENT 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
The Panel received a Deep Dive report, scrutinising how Dyfed-Powys Police 
managed perpetrators of stalking and harassment.  This was an important area 
for scrutiny activity, which contributed to the policing priorities set out within the 
Police and Crime Plan. 
  
The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:- 
  

• The Panel commended the report and all the hard work that has been 
inputted by officers in preparing the information. 

 
• In response to a query, the Commissioner confirmed that funding for the 

post will be split 50/50, between the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the mainstream budget. 

 
• The Commissioner confirmed that a new database was being used to 

report incidents on one system, to improve the recording of crimes. 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

• In response to a query, the Commissioner confirmed that he would provide 
British Transport police with a copy of the report. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUSINESS PLAN 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
  
The Panel considered a report outlining how the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner would deliver the actions within the 2021/2025 Police and Crime 
Plan. 
  
The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:- 
  

• The Panel were informed that the Illegal Drug Use, follow up on the 2019 
Deep Dive report, had been deferred, due to the new reporting system.  It 
will be included into the next plan. 

 
• The Commissioner informed the Panel, that the collaborative post with 

University of Wales Trinity saint David to support and facilitate improving 
links with academic institutions, bringing research and practice together, 
will be an asset to provide a modern and dynamic Police Force. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
  
 

9. DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner between 
29th June to 16th October 2023. The Commissioner advised that the report 
contained decisions, which had been omitted from previous report. 
  
The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:- 
  

• In response to a query, the Commissioner informed the Panel, that the 
front office at the Carmarthen Police Station, was temporary closed due to 
staff shortages.  A vacancy will be advertised to fill the post and the office 
will be open Monday-Friday, 8am-4pm. 

  
  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  
 
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
 

________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


